

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

WILLIAM T. MOCK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-00095-O

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PALMETTO STATE ARMORY, LLC, FIREARMS
REGULATORY ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION, INC., AND NST GLOBAL, LLC
(D/B/A SB TACTICAL) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

John Leslie (TX Bar. No. 12231400)
JOHN LESLIE PLLC
1805 West Park Row Drive, Suite C
Arlington, TX 76013-3584
Tel: 817.405.7700
Fax: 817.505.1292
arlingtonlaw@aol.com

Local Counsel

Stephen J. Obermeier* (DC Bar No. 979667)
Michael D. Faucette* (DC Bar No. 1046222)
Jeremy J. Broggi* (DC Bar No. 1029427)
Boyd Garriott* (DC Bar No. 1617468)
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049
SObermeier@wiley.law
MFaucette@wiley.law
JBroggi@wiley.law
BGarriott@wiley.law

*Counsel for Palmetto State Armory, Firearms
Regulatory Accountability Coalition, and SB
Tactical*

August 18, 2023

* *Pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs Will Incur Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction. 5

 B. The Public-Interest Factors Strongly Favor An Injunction..... 8

 II. The Court’s Preliminary Injunction Should Extend Nationwide..... 10

 A. Nationwide Relief Is Appropriate When Necessary To Provide Complete Relief..... 10

 B. The Plaintiffs Require A Nationwide Injunction To Obtain Complete Relief. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	17
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , No. 22-51124, 2023 WL 4677542 (5th Cir. July 21, 2023).....	5, 8, 10
<i>D.C. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12, 17
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 934 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	9
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund v. President of United States</i> , 71 F.4th 888 (11th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Make the Road New York v. Pompeo</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	15
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , No. 23-10319, 2023 WL 4882763 (5th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 16

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	16
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	17
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>Samsung Electronics America, Inc. v. Yang Kun Chung</i> , 2020 WL 730522 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2020).....	6
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Tobacco Accessories & Novelty Craftsmen Merchants Association of Louisiana v. Treen</i> , 681 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>VanDerStok v. BlackHawk Manufacturing Group Inc.</i> , No. 4:22-CV-00691-O, 2022 WL 16680915 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2022)	13
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 976 (E.D. Wash. 2020).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5861.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 5871.....	17
Executive Materials	
Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,” 88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023).....	2, 12, 15

Final Regulatory Impact Analysis and Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis, (Jan. 2023) <https://tinyurl.com/3t3d3ewy>.....3, 7, 10, 14

President's Remarks on Gun Violence Prevention Efforts, 2021 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 298 (Apr. 8, 2021).....2
